liability is derecognised when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

a. Financial assets

Classification and initial measurement of financial assets

All financial assets are initially measured at fair value adjusted for transaction costs (where applicable),
except for those trade and other receivables that do not contain a significant financing component and
are measured at the transaction price in accordance with IFRS 15.

Financial assets, other than those designated and effective as hedging instruments (if any), are classified
into the following categories:

• amortised cost,
• fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), or
• fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

The classification is determined by both:

• the entity’s business model for managing the financial asset, and
• the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

 1 January 2022

 IAS 39 Remeasurement IFRS 9
Financial assets Category Amount Reclassification ECL Amount Category
  BD BD BD BD

Statutory deposits a 704,095 - - 704,095 e
Cash and cash equivalents a 41,613,201 - - 41,613,201 e
Term deposits with banks a 116,143,699 - - 116,143,699 e
Policy loans a 5,072,639 - (332,376) 4,740,263 e
Debt securities b 445,475,105 - (339,735) 445,135,370 e
Debt and equity securities c 36,167,037 (24,638,380) (1,762) 11,526,895 f
Debt securities d 140,747,816 24,638,380 - 165,386,196 d

  785,923,592 - (673,873) 785,249,719

Life Insurance Corporation (International) B.S.C. (c)

- 34 -

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognised in the statement of
comprehensive income are presented within finance costs, finance income or other financial items,
except for impairment of trade and other receivables which is presented separately in the statement of
comprehensive income.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets

Financial assets at amortised cost

Financial assets are measured at amortised cost if the assets meet the following conditions (and are not

[…]

Solvency margin requirement (B) 22,089,376 25,798,186

Excess solvency margin (A-B) 47,208,626

39,146,162

Solvency ratio (A/B) 313.71%

251.74%

The issued share capital which is classified as a part of tier 1 capital is above minimum tier 1 capital
requirement of BD5,000,000 as per section CA – 1.2.1 of CBB rulebook volume 3.

30. Post- reporting date events

No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events have occurred between the reporting date and the date
of authorization.

31. Prior period adjustment

During the year, following errors was rectified and opening balances has been restated:

1. The Company has accounted the foreign exchange reserves accumulated on investments at FVTPL
incorrectly and the investments were understated by BD564,233.

2. The investment fair value reserve was overstated by BD690,338 due to error by the management in
prior years.

The effect of the restatement on financial statements is summarized below:

Hence the statement of financial position was restated retrospectively as follows:

 Previously reported
 1 January

 2022
 Correction of

errors

 Restated
 1 January

 2022
 BD BD BD

Statement of financial position

Investment at FVTPL 165,386,196 564,233 165,950,429
Fair value reserve 453,254 (690,338) (237,084)
Accumulated losses (14,382,090) 1,254,571 (13,127,519)

 Previously reported
 31 December

 2022
 Correction of

errors

 Restated
 31 December

 2022
  BD  BD  BD

Statement of financial position
Investment at FVTPL 112,434,260 564,233 112,998,493
Fair value reserve (477,029) (690,338) (1,167,367)
Accumulated losses (85,188,115) 1,254,571 (83,933,544)

Life Insurance Corporation (International) B.S.C. (c)

- 72 -

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

32. Comparative figures

Comparative figures for the previous period have been reclassified/ re-arranged wherever necessary to
conform with the presentation in the current period’s condensed interim financial statements.

33. Life insurance corporation group information

Life Insurance Corporation of India’s Group financial information can be accessed at www.licindia.in.

http://www.licindia.in/

Life Insurance Corporation (International) B.S.C. (c)

- 73 -

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Geographical segments information

 2023

 Bahrain
United Arab

Emirates Total

 BD BD BD

Insurance revenue 20,093,111 85,524,119 105,617,230
Insurance service expenses (26,620,044) (100,538,029) (127,158,073)

Insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held (a) (6,526,933) (15,013,910) (21,540,843)

Allocation of reinsurance premium paid (67,868) (89,075) (156,943)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers - - -

Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held (b) (67,868) (89,075) (156,943)

Insurance service result (a+b) (6,594,801) (15,102,985) (21,697,786)

Net finance expenses from insurance contracts issued (10,292,461) (11,801,382) (22,093,843)

Net financial result (c) (10,292,461) (11,801,382) (22,093,843)

Net financial results from insurance operations (a+b+c) (16,887,262) (26,904,367) (43,791,629)

 2022

 Bahrain
United Arab

Emirates Total

 BD BD BD

Insurance revenue 1,196,856 45,787,713 46,984,569
Insurance service expenses (15,764,489) (85,505,030) (101,269,519)

Insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held (a) (14,567,633) (39,717,317) (54,284,950)

Allocation of reinsurance premium paid (204,146) (84,793) (288,939)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers - 574,595 574,595

Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held (b) (204,146) 489,802 285,656

Insurance service result (a+b) (14,771,779) (39,227,515) (53,999,294)

Net finance expenses from insurance contracts issued (9,056,239) (11,408,674) (20,464,913)

Net financial result (c) (9,056,239) (11,408,674) (20,464,913)

Net financial results from insurance operations (a+b+c) (23,828,018) (50,636,189) (74,464,207)